
ATTIC MANUMISSIONS 

(PLATE 43) 

O PISTHOGRAPHIC fragment of Pentelic marble, broken on all sides, found in 
a wall of house 638/9, west of the Church of the Holy Apostles (N 10) on 

January 9, 1935. 

Height, 0.214 m.; width, 0.262 m.; thickness, 0.115 m. 

Height of letters, 0.005 m. 

Inv. No. I 3183. 

The fragment joins I.G., 12, 1554 above and 1557 below. Four other fragments 
belong to the stele. Koehler assigned 1556 and 1558 to the same stele as 1557, and 
1556 in fact joins 1557 above. Kirchner assigned the one-sided fragment 1555 to 
1554, and this is certainly correct. Lastly, 1559, identical with the other fragments in 
all respects, must also be added.1 

The four joining fragments, 1554, the new fragment, 1557 and 1556, preserve 
both margins and give the width of the stele, 0.744 m. Face A has five columns, the 
first four with stoichedon lines of 16 letters, the fifth of 17 letters, all in the same 
hand. Face B has three non-stoichedon columns in a slovenly hand with many mis- 
spellings,2 and about three-sevenths of the face remains uninscribed to the right. 
Though there is no trace of a physical top or bottom, the fragments also limit the 
extent of the catalogue of names. There was probably a prescript above the catalogue 
as in I.G., 112, 1575 and 1578, but there is a clear uninscribed space at the top of 
1556 which fixes the top of the catalogue on Face A. The bottom is fixed by another 
uninscribed space under Column II of 1554. 

Into this framework the other fragments can be fitted. IG., I12, 1558 has a 
right margin on Face A. Though it makes no join, when placed as high as it can go in 
Columns IV-V, the uninscribed space beneath it corresponds exactly to the space 
under 1554, and its true position can hardly be much, if at all, lower. The horizontal 
position of 1559 is fixed by its columniation, and its precise vertical position is also 
certain, for there is only one place in which its text in Column IV does not clash with 
the text of 1556 and 1557; confirmation is added by its continuation of the line of 

1 My thanks are due to B. D. Meritt for entrusting the publication of this fragment to me, to the 
Managing Committee of the British School at Athens for allowing me to publish here work done as 
a student of the School, and to Eva T. H. Brann for the drawings. 

2I hope to discuss elsewhere the evidence for fourth-century script and pronunciation provided 
by this near-illiterate. 
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ATTIC MANUMISSIONS 209 

fracture of 1556. I.G., 12, 1555, which has parts of two columns, can be eliminated 
from Columns III-IV and IV-V, where there is no room for it, and from Columns 
II-III, where the intercolumniation is a shade wider. Its vertical place in Columns 
I-II is uncertain, and I have assigned it an arbitrary one, based on a possible con- 
tinuous line of fracture with the new fragment. 

I have judged it best to give here a complete new text as the readings of the old 
fragments can be slightly improved and the Editio Minor restores fragments of 
Face A, Column IV, with 17 letters to the line instead of 16. 

FACE A 

Column I 

23 lines missing 

[. 14. 

25 [ taX o-ra0i: vv 

[. 13. ] O3K 
. . 

.]. .v. 

. ......I v v 

12 I I ................ aTov 
... 6 aAX U]raO/i :H 

30 [... . E] llEtpa 
[OtKwV aToovy] vIov 

[. .. . . .Fa K] a8ov T 
[9 37 oA 

35 [ ' ^ 
5oVa7OY ]c')vvv 

[ 12 ]paro 
[ *v -* vv v. VVK 

[. 13. ]Kpa 

[...... Aa] wmrr 
40 [. .3. ]par 

about 28 lines missing 

........ O ] K 

70 [...7.... arovy]c'wv v 
[ 13 j7rwX 

..... Ota'k] o-rra:H 

[. ey KoX]Xv o& 
[K ......... a1r]obvy 

75 [...... ...o]Kparo 
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LJ 

FAC A4 

4- 55 

X~~~~~~~~~~ c 
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I~: As=01>=1 + A 

1557 "' ' : 

81 
""~~~~~~~~\'1 

1 

ll i'.} I 

155 \| 55 

1 v I~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

FACE B 
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[. 5~*. ..tXa] craOp:H 
[ ..10 ...] AGov H 

[ * .9 O]t'Kd voO 

[vry .... . ] OKpa'Lo 

about 12 lines, missing 

92 L IXE14 
10 I] 

o vy 

[ .10 . ]v 3OXv,ir 
95 [to&pov 'A] yp io6 or-a H 

[..7...]TaXa Ev 
Kv8 

I OtKOV] avobvyov'o-a 
Avt'&KOv Avo-co-rp 

a6roy 'AXapvE ota ora: H 

100 [K] trroS 4Z IEt OtKCOV 

XaXKEV dO74vyN 

AtOVio-tOV UTOTEX 
' 

4taXk) ra0oOpv: H: 

Mv-qotO,E4a{v}. HEt ot 

105 KO 1aXa diTrobvyovcra 

AtovixrtoV 1cTOTEX 

bOta/Xrq oraOtivov H :vv 

2d6rvpoq 'AyIvov'v otK 

YWGOPVo awo?bvyc'Ov 

110 K-tratov K-qtoo8 
pov IlaXX- ota' CrTaO H 

[K]aXXt'a<K> Ka'iT?7X Ei- HE 

[t O0]K&^c awOOuy(NV 
vv 

115 [5 ..] tvw lloXvEvKro 

[ .7 . LaX-] o-Ta:H 

[vacat] 

Column II 

11 lines missitng 

128 [... ]ov 
[...... ot A (rIa,tt: H 

130 [. 12. pEV K 
.. OtKo)V7 r] OoVfiycOv 
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[..8.... A opa [.]A~qpocrrp6 
[ro (JpEa]pp btaAX ora JH 
[- *5-. **].?S' Kv8a oK 

135 [C6 xpv] cox6 aobvycOv 
[Evi] %v'bpova Ev1OVKXE' 

ovs XoXXE0taoa -raO: H 
Btkcov E4 MEX OLKO) 8caK 

TvXtoyXv a'robvycwv 

140 Xat4pwrov XatpE8& 
. , \ 3 

p,ov eAaL Kat KOL Ep 
avc v,uer XatpFw av-' TraV /.LETa XaLii 

2'AXat ObaX +a-raO:H 
114EXuOv Ev KoXXv ot 

145 KW) KX1'WoT a/rObVycv 

EMTXEAEOV EVioXEA 
o 'Aypv obaX o-raO,po: H 
MOO-XiwV E, IIELP O [ &K] 

Gt) E 'MUOpO a7roy [ v 
150 AV'Ktv Bko@vo ['AXapv] 

btaAX o-raOpu6v [ H VVVV] 

(kXOVLK7- Tr[aXao-t E'v] 
AEVKO OLK a'[ro4ivyovi] 
Ao8no-OEv [. ] 

155 XoDvX6a [a'baX -raOu:H] 

W 
IA8ov'o 

[ mO. . 
. . 8 

] 

A bout 28 lines missing 

185 
-Xnb[ 

........... El 
v KoX[Xv OLK btaa o-ra:H] 

MEVL"7rrT1q 
9..] 

TaX ao- daro [vyo3o-a] 
A,U0Torict)va A [7/co)vo'] 

190 JiPEappL, A -qU [......] 
A' Uwvo ?pEa [ppL, A-qU] 
O'4LXOV A co [vo9 (DpE] 

appLo Oba'XJ [0-rau: H] 
'OV71o0-LJo A [X X E( ?) OlK] 

195 GctUaLyELPO [d1Wo0vycov] 

About 11 lines missing 



214 DAVID M. LEWIS 

207 [A]VKt'1KO [ V ALO86TOV] 

'EITLK?J -ba[X -Ar] a04 a ?li] 
Ma6vrqs a& o[p] E'V KoX[X] 

210 OLKG) a70ObV yV 'vv 

O'LVa68&v OiVOKXE'O 

'Apaeav StabX oraOp: H 
(DtXU'Tr?) raXacct E'/L M 
EX O&KOV a&o"bvyovio- 

215 'EwtXapP87&v AvourtV 
ov Aalkwr taa o-raOp H 

'ApcrropE'vn, 4i MEX 
OLK OKVTOTO a7ro4pVy 

Epaarv,ur'84 Kq8cE`o 
220 AEVKOVO ?bta oraOp: H 

'Ov7,1 o-ro-a [,u ] owoXA 
'A,Anr OLKOV lT [oavyo] 
bI4Xcova AXL [ .... 'AX] 
COVlE OLKt [b[aAX rap :H] 

225 lloo-E8Lovr[o3 .... E] 

v KoXXv O[tLK aToi,bvyw] 

'Ty&at'v[ovTa... ]6 . . 

X? 'A7YK [vX bta6 oraGup Hy ] 
SF,ua[ .. 12 ] 

230 raX [ao& &irobvyov3oa] 

'ApX[ ... . 13 ] 
ov (a[ Xip Ota crraOu:H] 

vacat 

Column III 

8 lines missing 

241 [ rp6],uJ(3O rquvrr] 

['OX]vOvOt 

Sta)X orra[O:H] IILcrroKX'c3y 
e,u Me[X ot] 

Kc v1To O uaroc'r &o4 [v] 
245 KaXX&t8,v KaXX [ f 

'AoL8 ta'X orra&0 [PH] 
ALOVVortOg 3[v I]Ka orl] 
K yewpy aio [O]v[y] v ["] 
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['A] yvtw'[8] [11E]toto[r] 
250__paro K-bot Ota cr-aO :H 

lloXvrp,uos Ev KoXXv 
OLK cEKVTOTO caLrO4>Vy 

KaXXtav KaXXLa8ov 
llavcd 7ta'X oa-raO :H 

255 Aauwp'tp E'V lKap OCK 

oi3o rtr6vj ct1o?bvyoi3 

'Aptcrro+b&ivr 'Apw-rt 
CtWVO 'A+bL8 +baX o'a() :H 
EOW ,IrT '1ai8L rirO 

260 El' OLK ocv7T%boVyO 

'Apt-roob6vr 'Apt [u] rt 

_V 'Aobav ObaAX o-[raO:H] 

Eiv,4f. . . ] sE3v Ko [XA(?)oiK] 

53 lines missing 

317 

r...7.... 

ar]3 

[ . .. ] ov 
[7. b+aX] rraO9H 320 3 . 3 4A ME]3L01K0V 

r7.a]1To4vyoi3o 
[Ao. 'A]p roXao& 
[pov 

3 

. OtaAX ora]O/L:H 
53 lines missing 

327__..! Q[ .I. 
1. 

A17 j 'AXaEK'j [ oKiOV3] 

raXaorFo &7TO4[vyoi3u] 

330 (E~ob.ov 'Av [.. . . j. . .] 
7 3av - ' Oba[X IrraO: H] 

M320 LOS-k 
ME 

II.L'OV 

I.aKo.. a'L1[obvOywv VV] 

ALoy&v[v j vv*v ] 
335_ro 'Ep[ . .. sbta raO,?: H 

Ka[. . . 'A .IroXXo8 

pov[ . t'Xa-4a] :H 

About 10 lines miissing 
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Column IV 

5 lines missing 
[1 5.... 

335 [...6... bta'XowaOu:]H 
12. o-K6 

............ 0t ] o" 

ai oi10V7f. "VVIVV1j [v V agoU)z vvu v'vv 

.]. 

. ...... I AYAO 

[_]t..*?* &6X cr]aOF:I 
360 [..].. .. ME ? 

[?KWcV .... a&ro] svva) v 

I.j~~ollcLX 
[.12]o a 

[XiqvEa btaX o-ra0: :1 H 

[?] 
365 [ ? - 

15 

tw [ . .... ta + a- raO:. H] 
13 

Aop ...].. 
Xt3a Ivcoro droovy. .] 

370 7rp [....] 
EIJ, 1 [ Etp OltiKota' ora: H] 
Avo-[ ..... ... 
ra [Xacnrov abrovyovi] 

375 [...... oaAX crraO] p : H 
[.......M... EA] ME 
[X O&K. .. acTO4Vy.]v 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . O]Vv 9 . [ ......... Vra1:]HKvv 
380 r.. 

[VOlK. ] abo4 

r... 8?8 . ]ov KvO 

[77ppto ta& ] raO:j,.H vv 
[....... EV $K]a/cv o 

385 [LK ........ ]labo 

[....8.... 8]/ov KvO 

[I4pptov Ota a]- 4Ja/.1t ; v 
7 

* * * OI& KO 

[vora .... ar] olbvyof v 
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390 [.... ]8... 
I &8pov KvG 

[77pptov Omi] -TaGI40 : H 

.]-E&*. 

.. .]yE Ev 'H 

[Oat O&KW] 
V - arobvyc'nv 

[..7..] APi ..8avo 
395 6[. ...]aA orar/.tdH 

r.~~~crOw r 'AXot [...6... /]l] to' TO 

[ITEK O'K] dro4vy cov 

[*. ]8-qv'A[p]t[ourdp 
[xov Mv]pp ro'pyaGo Sx 

400 [to-rpp] arov Kv8aO- s 

[Ot>a'7- I -raOpi1: H .... 

[--..] s 8at8ocX&Or 
[.5. ..f] VoKZ& ro4vy 
..... I v OtXwvog Ha 

405 [.7.] o 'I4ncrr 

[a8 . ]..... I &8wpo ME&8 

I....8....]I0NAI 'Airo 
[xx ......... I l&VtOV 

[. . bu. . .aXmr I] aO,: H 

410 .[ . E]v Ko 

[AAv? OlK 
- 

] 

15 lines missing 

427 [...... ] v raX [ao- Ev] 
KoXXv OlKOV a',7ro [Ovy] 
"Av8pwov 'AXKtq.L'OV [II] 

430 atav& KaXXtmir&8- [v] 

Tt/ucw)vaKros llatavt 
E.a OabrX- craOpH6v [:H I 
Tvp-)v avXoarot E'v Kv 

OaK& dZ a7roy [vI 
435 AEo r. 

. 
13 . 

M[-- ba6X or-raOtl.] 

5 lines missing 

442 [ .1 osS 
['4& ?. 6'X orr] a0:H 
r...7.7ra]Xact 'vK 

445 [... OtKOV a4Tr] obvyoV' 
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[..5 ... ]OVKXvE 

.]Ota ao.raO: 

H 

]8.. cn&po E 
450 i.ii Avo-avtov 

II...6... X ca-rra: H 
[...7..] KOXXIE4 'Axco 

[ITE O&Kc^J] aio4vy vv 

[. ] apViq 3Ap&toro 
455 [...(?)XoA]X f ta' c raO:H 

... ] vEvpopa Ev 

[Ka OtK]J aTOV Vy(v 

[...6... ] loXvprov" 

ii. I t]ba o-traO: H v 

vacat 

Column V 

460 [.....]H&. oix t 
[ C) 7o] 1 v vvvvs7;v 

[Kc^oV aLTo]447]& 
[Xa]piav Xapwvi8ov Ev' 
wvvpuE +tAX orraOc:H 
t4Xwv ypapqpare Ev [ o] 

465 ptKc^ O3K&) alTO4VyaW 

FDEpEKXEt'&q 4I)EpEKXE' 

ov llep&Oot' taX o-ra: H 
'Po8&a 'raXact Ev Oopt 
K&) O&KOV a&rovyovcra 

470 4?EpEKXE&8q (J?EpEKXE 

ov IIIEpLo ba6X r-raO :H 
Kop8viTr-q iTa8toy Ev E 

OplK OLKOV aroVy [ov] 

(IEpE [KXI (L8-) (JEpE [KXEf] 
475 ov [HEp&O]ot [f&aA o'ra:H] 

K[. . .6. .. Iva ..8. .. 

3 lines missimg 

480 [....8....oIVp[y [ Eh MEX1 

LT O&KOV a-rofvyov v 

avpt'av 'AOrqv"rov II 



ATTIC MANUMISSIONS 219 

ELpat lirov8tav 0Ea[t] 
7rIro XoXap Ota6 oraO H 

485 E't&KE p87S 0 jO&K(t) 

a,7rEXovp 'Oa"rOvyckovy) 

A'q7 [aL Aov LOrLvo 
llatavt ta oraO: H vv 

'HpaKXdt8s 4 ME OIK 

490 Gt) KaIrq aCroL vyI v ov.. 

MlEVE'&r1.tOV ME OLK [o] 

v Oba6X crraO: H vVVvvVV 

epatrra Ka'7TVXL 4,u Me 
I 

^, 
I vvvv 

OtKOv arobvyovv 

495 MEvEz8-qlov ME MXt o [1] 
KOV) OtaX o-raO H vvv 

'Jra,p) raXacrt 4 l let o 
LK1) cLT~VOvvvvl tKOv a7roovyov^ 

Xa'ptgov TqLiOKXEL 

500 8ov 'AXapvE bta o-raO H 
'Eiriyovos 4prop 4l IE 

, ^ ,.ovy vvvvvv OtKwt airoqvyc) 
Krqcriav Knr.oowvog 3o 
ptKL /taAX o-raOu: H Vvv 

505 A-qp-qrpp [al KLOapLt80 

'E1rTKrpqot[o-t]& OLKO aTro 

'AOqv68copov [ ]0 EOcopo 

MEXtrE' eO8copov 8Eo 
&Upo MeXtr bta' o-raO:H 

510 DXcov TaptXo1Tao E [ v] Ko 
XXv OtKG^) acT7boVy' vv 

Xa&pEbtXov E48coVo 
llama bAX o-raO/,6 H:H 
Xpvcrtov 'ia7T8 JptKX 

515 E' LEvVr OtK alTOoVyV 
4Doppw)v Ev,x6ao 'Pa,uv 

_[ov] OtaAX o-raO:H v:vv1 
'Oxv,umTtag raXaoat Ev K 
v8a OtKOV a(iro4vyov 

520 'ApXE8a [FL] avr 'ApXE86p 
ov 'AXat 4ta6X oraO: H 
'ErrtaZtog OKVTroro Ev 
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IKaIu38c OtK a'oTbvyc'v 

[E]iV'WGiaXov EV3KOV [SK ] 
525 [tnTE]rat ftaAX o-raO [H V] 

..]raXao [ to] K[..] 

17 lines missing 

544 9 . .. ]To[v] Ev'[Kpa] 
[,r] OVS 'E7tFK- ota' a, [a: H] 

ALO,U,Et OtKotV Vao7 v [y] 
'Avv,'EV'7v llo(rwOKX[fV 

_ov K-q10re' (bta ora[ :H ] 
550 $ctxrrpar-q ra8to v[v K] 

[epau ]E . OtKOV a&Tob[vy] 

'Avrtt,Ev-qv llto-roK [Xe] 
ov K w-t 'Ayvotvw EVt [Ov] 
KpL Kv8a6qv Ota' or[a:H] 

555 HXayy(w raXao-to E'V [K] 
v8a OtKOvCr abro4vyo [v3] 

AV'TOKXE' 'Av8poKXE [ov] 

Evvcvv. taX o-raO [,u: H] 

HallcOtXos OpECOKO/ [k A] 
560 aK& OKcOv V Oa VyO[v 

' ] 
8,EoXapYqv 'EpyoXap [ov] 
llpaoie'a Oba6X oraaO [H] 
NLKiaq X,83avoro 4E' [II] 
EL OtK<KCO>V alToxfVycl'OV 

565 @AXoKpar'?7 'E lKpado 
EXevcrt Kat KOLV'O spa 

1,0C' T(i /.E 0,Eoc vtor,r v 7(tv uEra o 
pao-rov BaOvXXov XoX 
apye&o btaX orrauop: [H] 

vacat 
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FACE B 

Column I 

L?~~~~~~~~~~] 

[K]a' 
KOV'V - [pa] t V - 

aKEo-rTptav Ey KEtpL [otK 4naa] 

5 Tv8Ev& Aaa'Xov 'OOEv E---] 

v aproITatX)v 3AX(lTEK7 o [KOVV 

ra tabt: H 
EvaviyEXos OeavyEXov XoXXE 
MW,&ov OKvXo<8>EKq>ov 'v Kv8aG 

10 otKo V'TOLa ataX :H 
lloxv-rparo Hollovorpar{ar} 'EIr 

WKr)-qOtbtObQ ;ct)av yEcopyov Ev 
JHbatcorta otKovTa btaX H 

'Avr&yEvr)s 'Erty<E>vovg ElV MEXL 

15 [o] tiKu Mvarocov r-Kvro<KT>O,uo Elv ME 

[Xt] OtKOIV taSX7q):<H> 
[Ha1] vKaXog 'AO-i7va6ov vrpo'Evo0 

["ApjXxov TaXv8'ov EK KoiX-qg 
[*** ] iav aat8<io>v 'V HEtpq o [K] 

20 [ha'X-]rq:H 
[ [lavKaXo ] s- 'A.Gqva [ 8ov ITp'EVo019] 

8 lines missing 

30 [? kt 

[aX-:H H vacat 
[?- lErpo. OY 

-[ - - El H] ELp OLKOvCr[av ca: H ] 
I -,uaxog K] aXXqtuaXov MWapaqcQ 

35 E----] 'I HELp <OL>K raptxo [Sb:tH] 
- -] .tFaXo KaXXtpaXov [Mapa0] 

---- _EaV) 17-at8a EV HlEtpE OtK 

[OtaAr): I H 
[--- spaxos Ka] XXt [u] a6og MapaO 

40 [ ? -]' HELp OiKO [OLa: H] 
[?] 
[? ---] Mapa[O] 

2 lines missinq 
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45 [-? 

3 lines missing 

? -------] OLK 

50 -]vo[- - - - - -] 
r ? --] Navcr[------] 
[------?' ]TEXoVpy[-ov'---] 
?_ _ _ _ _--] v Otorrpar [---] 
?---- -] E'v Kv8a3[,pv] OLK [4aAX:H] 

5 5 I . .. urwog Ep [ *]s I[a] AA[rqvE] TaXcM 
rTqv [aXaato]vp Ey Kv [8a OLK] fn4?q: H 
Oiv,ua'8 [rqg - ------ --] -Ig 17 17V I 
raXaX-toVpy[- - - ? ? OK KaX:H ] 
TtpL6OEos MEvt [-]s 'Av [r] tywov 

60 yE&)pyovE, Ila [---OLKOVvrvTa Om: H ] 
[.arpo] KXA R 'Av -ca. 6 _-] S Ivier 
[EV]KOAX raITE[--? ? O$K 4ua:H] 
[a.r]arpOKX 'Av[_ ca. 

6- -]SVIE S [4] 

[077 * PTV[ - - - - - - - -]0 OK ta [:H ] 
65 [.arp]oKX['19'Av---s] lviTrer[--] 

[--------------?O]iK 4ta[ :H] 
[-?-------------] 'E1TtKJ/O&(r 

[-? - - - - - o] iKOvi3a 4t: H 
[?O_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _--H]ov[s] 'A7ro[* .] 

70 [?E a IIEt O.K [Ot:H] 
?]~~~~~Oovg 'AITo.] 

[]&COVL KO [* :H] 
[?-aw - - -- - - -- - -] GVO$[- - -1 [______-------10)v o[- 

17 lines missing 

91 [_--]rV jTcY7)KtcT6pL[V E 

- OLK tl]a:H 
[?]E'pa1Eto7ros 'Avrtdvov[ ? ] 
[..jprtvicv OPEn) 4l II OLK [Om:H] 

95 E'pcrut7ios 'Avrtfa'vov [? ] 
:$ZKov Ta8tov E4U II OLK atH [ H] 
[..] fuapprs 'AXOAlTEK7 O1K AEin *.*] 

[...]VEV Col) Epy E"'Wt Kvv O(K a: [HI] 
[.....]St(roeA1 Merc) f 10 [ ArTOX MEO(K TaLXa: 

100 ['AX(o]1TEK 'GW 01OK~taWq: :H 
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[ . . ] o'o-rparog lIoXvXapi4'8oV 
L- -3 A PEt8E&rparov xpvcroXoov 
[dy] JKvU>8aG OLK +bLaX7):H 

[ pa. ] KTp7rr EVEvov IlaXX 
105 NLK6eEVOS 'Hlyr,qOOV 'EPXt 

AX6-rrparos A aoorp6rov 
[II] acXX "flKtOV raXa Ev 'H4at 

[oIK bKta^X-q:H 
[K]X,E6'EVOs Kat KcvKpto Krqcozvt4 

110 [8]n 0"Ot7 EvIKXEa Ey KoX OtK 

yewp tab : H 

MElvnqq ME'voovs KvSad "ATrav 

00r7rpto7r(r-Xv gy K OtK taX :H 
MEvinS MEV&wvog Kv8aG MaX 

115 OaK7)V raXacrtovp yv 'y K<Et>p 
OtK dafrX-:H 
MEvi&rrj ME'vAvo Kv&aO 
HXayyova lat8ov Ey Ket O(K Ot: H 

MIEvLr7g MEvc&avog Kv8aG 
120 Mo&irXov rat8tov E'y KE& otK OcH 

MEvLn7 Mevwvos Kv8aO 

'AptcrrovtK-qv ratot Ey Ke ot ta' H 
vacat 

Column II 

About 8 lines missing 

131 / 1?1 

?35 OM[-I 

'ApX[ [?I-- -- 'E r [?] ____ 

[ ?] 

140 [?Joy 
[?:] +tH 

9 lines missing 
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151?- 
Av-Xa'p,q [sg-- -- - - - 

?I \ , 1 

KaLL KOLVOP E iavtc~v -- - 

OLKbOm6:H] 

A bout 50 lines missing 

205 [?- ] Q9[.I 
[L? -O K8BZ +t :H 
[ ?-----] oXs,4ov ':EXEv 'AXvpko 
[ ?--- ]K -Wp ?bta:H 
?-- ---]os XaLpE8 ',ov 'AXat 

210 [...]\I[.. A] XCrEK7j OLK uLvXcO Obt:H 
[.. . ] a 'Apt-rroKpi7rov 'Aotbv 
[ . ]trpav Ep II OLK av'X'rj t: H 
['E] nt&XapZvog 'E-rtXaptvov AEVK 

['H] xc' raXaaotovpyov E4 Ila [o]oLK 

215 [sltal:H 
[N] eo1rTrOAXq,L 'AVrLKXE'OVg 

MEXLr A7uEavE EKTrOV EV[--1 

[o]IK 4Kt:H 

220 [? 
[?] [?IL~~~~~~-, 

7 lines missing 

230 A4-?- 
fita [:H] 
Aviro [ Kpa'rrjs Ay]- ----- 
'Apo-[v ? oLK OK :H] 
AvtroKpar[ Ay A-y?---- ? - 

235 V4 aXov ratS [ ov ---- O0K] 

_ta: H 
AviroKparrjq Ay[ ? ] 
NtKapi0Tqv Ta [t8tov --- OtK] 

_ta: H 
240 IDvXcatag 1Dav [tov 'Avayvpa'o-tof] 

rXVKE'pav ra [Xacrov---- OLK] 

_a: H 
EVi8ovXoq K- [ ? ] 
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f,xiTo MoX [?] 
vacat 

Column III 

A bout 5 lines nissing 

250 [- ? --OV EVi,SY 
[ ? ] vvacat 
[ ? --]X OK KOVPE nt:H 

[NLKt4paToS Nt] K)pa',Tov MEXLT 

[F4tDt&8os] $TCOcT LU /ov ZIf 

255 [ ? ] 4F MEXTVjt OLK &aKIv 

kbt H] 
[NtK] r4parog NLK-qpaTov MeXt 
[(e] i8aunwo lcw8t&ov Ev-ir 

[..] vwva vat&8ov 4E ME OLK H 
260 NLKWparog NLKrpa'Trov MEXVt 

(ED&1trrog l& L8 ) ov v,TE 

1rpaTovtK7)v 4t, ME OtK r7aXa 
__a: H 

NLK4qpaTro NLKrqpa6ov MeXtr 
265 IE2oLraTo $cTo8lyLov 5v TET 

lTpLtvaOv 4qV ME O&K raXa cta': H 
Avota68rjg Xtwvoa 'AXtnTVEK 

coo-rpar-qv raXaowovpy E4 M OtK 
Ht:H 

270 [K]aXtag KaXXLKparovsT 'AbtS 

W][..oI rov ey KoXXv OLK O6v Ot :H 
[.... KX .. 'Apto-pTooavov 'AXap 

[---] M [ OLK raXa ] gtovp O- :H 
[?] ov AEV 

275 [?] 4t:H 

About 50 lines missing 

326 ov [-] 
__+t: [H]I 

'Avn-a<O>E'v [n 'AvrokE'vovq Kv] 

&rqp 'Avrtakv [ q .'Avrt-OEvovg] 

330 Kv&4pp :rpparo[- - -] 
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_'AypvX OlK 4t:[H] 
NtK0oTpar [o- -] 
'AXap KXeo[ - 
raXaop [ - ta: H 

335 Mo-yo6Xa [NavKparovg KoXXv] 
NaVKX [s NavKpdrovg KoXXv 
[?] 

OLK Kbd:H 

Mwuyo6ag NavKpduovg KoX 
340 Xv NavKXA7g NavKpdrovr KoX 

H81Trnp Iat&oV E IKa/ o&K 

__ H 
Ttpu6o-rparos ILtKpiOV J42pT 

[...] adov r[E&]Xto-n)v 'vfrrroZ 

345 [oiK Omi] :H 
?H - - - - - - - II] abutXov (DvXa' 

[- ? - - -] 9 ZctAoiXov OvXa 
[--------?OL]K raXa 4t:H 
[- ---] vacat 

350 [?-]a 
?_ -------- EI] - I M 

[OuK cta: nH] vacat 

10-12 lines missing (f) 

COMMENTARY 

The following commentary does not profess to be complete. I shall not repeat 
expansions of abbreviated professions given in the Editio Minor which seem to be 
correct, and I shall only repeat prosopographical information given there, if it is 
relevant to the establishment of the date of the inscription. I have not commented 
on some minor alterations of marginal letters. 

FACE A. 

Line 77: For possible expansions of ]3aEov, see M. N. Tod, Epigraphica, XII, 
1950, p. 12, who suggests [Kava],8Eov(py6s) (Cf. I.G., III, 3, Appendix, 87a, line 7). 
Both this and Preuner's [xEpvt],IEGv(pyos) suggest an extraordinary degree of 
specialization for this man. II[EvTEX crOv] should be abandoned, since its deme-status 
is doubtful. II[aXX-qv-"itv] and II[Epyao(jo-wv] are possible (Cf. A. Diller, Race 
Mixture among the Greeks before Alexander, 1937, p. 177). 
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Line 95: [JDpEap] p must be abandoned since the letter before the. rho is almost 
certainly gamma. Olympiodoros of Agryle is unknown. 

Line 110: Kephisios was bouleutes in 334/3 (I.G., IJ2, 1750, line 48). An 
ephebe of the same name in the archonship of Nikias Otryneus, 266/5 3 (I.G., 112, 

665, line 64), will be a grandson if Kephisios was a young bouleutes, a great-great- 
grandson if he was an elderly one. The stemma at P.A. 8295 is based on an earlier 
date for Nikias Otryneus. 

Line 115: The iota is clear. Possibilities include [ OEoyv]&v, [Ev'IroX]tv, [16uroX]3v. 
I have not yet found any such name in conjunction with IIoXVEVKTO9. 

Lines 132-133: This is a new reading and confirms Tod's suggested parallel, 
P.A. 3632, who may well be the same man. 

Line 140: I have shown elsewhere (B.S.A., L, 1955, pp. 27-34) that I.G., 112, 
2409 is part of I.G., 12, 1924, and that the Xaipuniroa 'AXatEv1 of that text (line 15), 
almost certainly the same man as this Chairippos, was born in 389/8. For a com- 
mentary on the type of transaction recorded in these lines, see M. I. Finley, Land and 
Credit in Ancient Athens, pp. 104-105, whose explanation seems unquestionably 
correct. 

Line 150: The restoration is Tod's from I.G., 112, 1563, line 11, and is unques- 
tionably correct. It may be noticed that all the four slaves of this Acharnian live in 
Peiraeus. I take it that this man is a son of Biwv 'AXapVEv%, who also has three slaves 
living in Peiraeus (I.G., 112, 1576 lines 57-64), since I will later show reason to 
believe that that text is earlier than this. 

Lines 185-186: The letters iTTA H 4 seenm clear, but no explanation of them has 
yet occurred to me. Unless the owner's name was given without patronymic, which is 
not 'impossible, he will have to be taken as a metic and the restoration in the text 
accepted. 

Lines 189-193: I have abandoned Kirchner's A,u[oKpar-l] in line 190 as too 
hypothetical, since the known AqoicpKra)1 (pEapptog (P.A. 3539) is not of this period. 
The only one of these names known for this period is the father, A utwv IpEapptos, 

mentioned as a living trierarch in 323 or 322 (I.G., II2, 1632, line 248), if we may 
make the identification fromn name and demotic only. 

Line 207: The restoration is fronm I.G., 112, 7528. 
Line 219: A son of this man was an ephebe in 333/2 (Hesperia, IX, 1940, p. 63, 

no. 8, Col. II, lines 33-34). The birth-date of Thrasymedes himself is unlikely to fall 
much, if at all, after 380. 

Line 249: Lolling's reading ['A]yvcvw[8]l7v gives the correct name, and this 
must be the same as P.A. 175, the lampadephoros of I.G., 112, 3105, line 45, of which 

3 Hellenistic archon-dates in this article are taken from W. B. Dinsmoor, Hesperia, XXIII, 
1954, pp. 312-316, as modified by B. D. Meritt, Hesperia, XXVI, 1957, pp. 94-97. 
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the date seems to be roughly 350-340. Tod's [Ka]t Jc'o[Tr]paro(v) is clearly unsatis- 
factory, and surprising as my reading and restoration may appear, they are confirmed 
by I.G., JJ2, 6436, now restored by Peek, Attische Grabschriften, I, p. 12 (Abh. 
Deutsch. Akad., Ki. fir Sprachen, Literatur u. Kunst, 1953, no. 4) as lleLto-rr[parof] 
llwFroK [XE'ovq] K- [frttiEv]. 

Line 253: This Kallias is unknown, but the possibility must not be overlooked 
that he is related to the Periclean general of the same name and patronymic, who is of 
unknown deme (Thucydides, I, 61, 1). I hope to discuss this subject elsewhere. 

Lines 334-335: Two extra letters necessitate &toyE'v[yLv] for Kirchner's A&oye- 
[irova], and reduce the possibilities for the deme without producing an identification. 
ALOyEvv'l EptKEEVs (P.A. 3822) is far removed in time. 

Lines 380, 384: For lKa/3co for 1Ka/4t3cvt8&6v, cf. the examples in Meisterhans- 
Schwyzer, p. 84, note 718. 

Line 392: Cf. I.G., 12, 1566, line 22, for the spelling of yEt&co (pyo6). 'H4at is the 
usual form in these documents; cf. Face B, lines 13, 107, and I.G., IP2 1570, line 82. 

Line 394: The only way I can yet see of resolving this line is to suppose 'H [pL]- 
Uoo, a Chian name (British Museum Catalogue of Coins, Ionia, p. 331, no. 34), 
preceded by an abbreviated accusative, perhaps ending in 8p(ov). I print what I see. 

Lines 398-400: Kirchner's readings and spacing require considerable correction 
here. For [. . .6. . ]8ng 'A[p]t[o-6p[xov Mv]pp(tovost), cf. I.G., 12, 1751, line 29, 
AtO-XvXtL8'& 'Apu-rapXov Mvpptvo1'Oto9, perhaps a brother. In rPpyaOo (v) 1cp [or-Tp] a- 
rov Kv&atO- (vaLev1), Ico [-w--rp] 6rov seems an inevitable restoration. For rPpyagos I 
have no explanation. It can hardly be a by-form of r6pyat0oo (for which see Bechtel, 
Historische Personennamen, p. 24), but it may be a mistake for r6pyvOos, known from 
Kydathenaion in this period (I.G., I12, 2370, line 5, where I have checked the reading), 
on which see Bechtel, op. cit., p. 112. 

Lines 404-409: The division of the first two lines must be name, patronymic, 
name, patronymic, demotic; and Philon's son is presumably also from Iphistiadai. 
I have printed oXo in line 405, but [Eva]GXo is obviously a possibility. If one adopts 
the obvious restoration of lines 406-7, [KnotN-6]8&opo(v) MEt8 [ov 'Avayv (p6cnov)] 
(P.A. 8362), no satisfactory arrangement can be arrived at, for the letters of line 407 
seem to represent a demotic followed by the beginning of a name. However, the most 
likely reading for the demotic, O1v<a>N(ov) is not altogether satisfactory, for the 
known compounds in ME8- are all at least one letter too short. I would not therefore 
rule out the possibility of ['Ep]ot<a6>8<q>. Readings are very difficult at this point. 
In line 408 Kirchner read ['A]VEaWiov, possibly rightly, but I do not see the mu. 

Line 429: This is Andron's first personal appearance, although his son has 
long been known from I.G., II2, 1753, line 14, and what is presumably his father 
appears in I.G., II2, 1740, line 42. The family presents intractable dating problems 
which I have discussed elsewhere (B.S.A., L, 1955, p. 20). 
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Line 431: Timonax, the name of Kallippides' father, appears here for the first 
time in Attica. ME'8&v KaXtWirl8ov lIataluvtE1 (P.A. 9713) is presumably some relation, 
possibly an uncle. 

Line 433: Tyren is presumably an Etruscan, with an ethnic as name. I have 
found no parallel for the single rho in Attic. Althouglh avi'Xorot(o6) has good literary 
authority, it makes its first epigraphical appearance in Attica here; it should perhaps 
be considered as an alternative for d[pl]o((iotou) in Miss Hereward's new fragments 
of I.G., 12, 10 (B.S.A., XLVII, 1952, p. 109, line 82). 

Line 446: [Ei']S VKXEA [oVs is of course the most likely restoration, but not the 
only possible one. 

Line 454: I know of no name ending in -apvmq. Lolling read ]3 V. 
Line 462: I have suggested elsewhere (B.S.A., L, 1955, p. 30) that Xapivos 

Xapwvctwov (P.A. 15440) is a brother and that E vPVrL,E should be restored in I.G., 
II2 1642, line 36, and 2829, line 2, but neither of these inscriptions helps a close dating. 

Line 466: Pherekleides appears as strategos in 'ApX. 'E+., 1918, p. 76, and in 
J.G., II2, 2968. The first inscription is probably of 324/3. The point has been much 
disputed but the date cannot be wrong by more than a year or two. 

Line 487: If he is to be identified with [A],&uotXoq [- -j4 (llatavtEv'g), 

prytanis in 348/7 (I.G., 12, 1748, line 20), as by Kirchner, Demophilos was not born 
after 378/7, but I am not sure that Arn4E'ov] should not be the restoration there (cf. 
P.A., 3686). 

Line 507: Their father eE68wopog Evi8n,8ov MEXLTEV'. had been trierarch on 
Kephisophon's expedition to Skiathos (I.G., IP, 1623, lines 35 ff. and 1629, lines 
484 ff.), which is generally placed around 340 (see Kirchner, ad loc.). Between that 
time and the date of I.G., II2, 1623, which is between 334/3 and 331/0 inclusive 
(Kirchner, ad loc.), he had died, and the debt arising from the trierarchy was paid by 
his son Theodoros as his heir, acting alone, in that year (I.G., II , 1623, lines 50-59). 
Here, on the other hand, his two sons, Athenodoros and Theodoros, join to free a 
family slave. This is a crucial passage for the dating of the stele. I take it as certain 
that the father is dead and that the stele is therefore later than Kephisophon's 
expedition to Skiathos ca. 340. I think it very probable that the evidence of the pay- 
ment of the trierarchic debt is relevant; that is, it seems unlikely that there can have 
been any partial division of the estate which would have had the effect that the liability 
for the father's trierarchic debt fell on Theodoros alone. This leaves'two possibilities: 
(a) that this passage is earlier than I.G., II2, 1623, lines 50-59, that Theodoros and 
Athenodoros succeeded to the estate, freed this slave, and that Athenodoros afterwards 
died, leaving the responsibility for the trierarchic debt to Theodoros alone; this face of 
the stele would then be not later than 331; (b) that this passage is later than the 
trierarchic passage, that, when the father died, Athenodoros was a minor, that Theo- 
doros paid the trierarchic debt on behalf of the estate, and that they could not or 
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did not free the slave until Athenodoros was of age; the stele could then not be 
earlier than 333. 

Line 512: The only reason I can see why this might not be the famous Chaire- 
philos (P.A. 15187), but the otherwise unknown grandson whom Kirchner has 
posited, is that a new citizen perhaps ought not to have a patronymic. What the 
fourth-century theory or practice on this point was it seems impossible to say. I 
cannot point to any case where someone who is definitely a first-generation citizen is 
given a patronymic (I.G., JJ2, 1496, line 32, [Xap8iuo3 IN] Xoeevov 'AXapvsE1 is the 
-closest, but the restoration is not certain), but I do not think that we can say that this 
social distinction was necessarily made. When we come to the question of when the 
family got its citizenship, we are in no better case. It was indeed certainly before 323 
(Deinarchos, I, 43; I.G., 12, 1631, line 622), but Schaefer's theory that it was during 
the famine of 330-326 (Demnosthenes und seine Zeit, II2, p. 296) is quite unverifiable. 
I.G., II2, 417, where Chairephilos' son Pamphilos appears as a citizen, is of no help, 
since I see no way of dating it closer than between 340 and 320, and the comic 
references also stand in need of dating from the citizenship. Webster (Cl. Quart. 
N.S., II, 1952, p. 20) accepts the C.I.A. dating of I.G., II2, 417 to 338-330, and uses 
it somehow to show that the Epidauros of Alexis (Athenaeus, 119F) belongs to the 
'thirties. I do not follow his argument, nor do I understand how he can go on to date 
the Sorakoi in the 'forties, because another son, Pheidippos, is there called a {evog. 
A mere decree of naturalization is hardly enough to stop a comic poet of any period 
calling a foreigner a {evos. All we can safely say is that, if this Chairephilos is a 
grandson of the first, the date of the stele can hardly be earlier than 320, and is 
probably rather later. 

Line 520: This is a new reading, replacing'ApXE8 [,q] pov<v>. 
Line 524: Note EvtOv1aXog Ev'[0]fir7rov 75vTrerai(v who proposes a decree in the 

archonship of Glaukippos (273/2), perhaps a grandson. 
Line 548: He is one of the original names on his gravestone (I.G., 12, 6437), 

which seems to have been made before Demetrios of Phaleron's sumptuary reforms. 
Line 557: A man of the same name, patronymic, and deme is prytanis in 367/6 

(Hesperia, XI, 1942, p. 233, no. 43, line 7), and was therefore born in 397 at the 
latest. He may be the same, but is more probably a grandfather. A relation, possibly 
a grandson, 'E1flKpaT'rS- 'Av3pOKXEOVS EVCOVV,EVS is prytanis in the archonship of 
Euboulos (256/5; Dow, Prytaneis, no. 9, line 33). 

Line 565: See P.A. 14609 for evidence showing prominence in the 'thirties and 
'twenties. 

Line 567: The evidence for Theophrastos from the navy-lists (I.G., 12, 1629, 
line 7; 1631, line 642) belongs to the 'twenties, but his father seems to be dead before 
[Demosthenes], XL, 347, where his evidence would have been useful. I do not 
understand I.G., II', 4332, which has never been republished. Its lettering looks a 
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great deal later than our period, and it may belong to a descendant, but it is poor work 
for any period. 

FACE B 

Lines 2-3 and 5: Letters underlined are now not on stone. 
Line 19: There only appears to be room for one letter: 7=a8 [. v. 
Lines 30-65: Readings in these lines are difficult in the extreme, and should be 

treated with caution. 
Line 34: For [- -]paxoa KaXXq.aLXov MapaOw'vtog cf. Dow, Prytaneis, no. 28, 

line 50. 
Line 53: Presumably for DtAXorpar[-- -]. 

Lines 61, 63: ['I]arpoKX "I or [H]arpoKXif. For an 'Avn0a'v-qb llarpoKXAovs of 
the first half of the century, see the tabella defixionis, Jahreshefte, VII, 1904, p. 121. 

Line 62: If my reading is right (Kirchner prints raXacr), TraIT(&8v4acr') e [vj 
is perhaps the least improbable expansion. 

Line 91: An hapax legomnenon tlnxurRrpia with extraordinary spelling is not en- 
couraging, but I see no other way of interpreting the line, and the woman must have 
specialized in the tending of horses. This is, as far as I know, the only example of 1JrO 
in Attica; cf. Aacqraw-ayE(Ao (I.G., XII, 7, 141; Amorgos), X6poirg (I.G., XII, 9, 
56, 435; Styra) and I.G., XII, 9, 1273-1274, III, line 3 of Eretria, all much earlier. 

Line 98: Earlier editions have read EK TrV Epy EVL $OVV OLK; this has been expanded 
variously (cf. Tod, Epigraphica, XII, 1950, pp. 12-13), but all have taken him to be 
a miner, " the only one released from this the hardest and cruellest of ancient indus- 
tries " (Gomme, Population of Athens, p. 42, note 6). There is, however, room for 
only one letter before vv and it looks very like a kappa. I expand EK rc'v Epy(atop'vwv) 
eirt Kvv(ouaapyEit) otK(oivTa) with E'1T1 Kvvo-apapyE referring forwards and backwards, 
and take him to be a building-worker, engaged in operations similar to those contracted 
for in I.G., 112, 1665. For the shortness of the distance between the Kynosarges and 
Alopeke, his master's deme of residence, cf. Herodotos, V, 63, 4. 

Line 106: For a much later man of the same name and deme, see Inscriptions de 
Delos, 1926, line 6. 

Line 109: For a minor fighting a legal action by a KVpt0,; cf. Demosthenes, 
XLIII, 15. Kleoxenos and Ktesonides are certainly of the same deme, although we 
cannot judge their relationship. For the formula, cf. Hesperta, Suppl. IX, no. 12. 

Line 112: Menites of Kydathenaion appears on I.G., 12, 2409, line 40, and was 
therefore born in 389/8. See note on Face A, line 140. 

Line 207: I have not come across 'AXvptctv elsewhere, but it is a straightforward 
formation, and a good name for a farmer. 

Line 209: Probably [Xa'p T1r]ov as in Face A, line 140. 
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Line 210: vXAwO(po') is a new profession in these texts. The definition in 
Liddell-Scott-Jones overestimates the social status of this profession. A member of it, 
clearly labeled, may be seen in action on the Megarian bowl, preserved in two copies, 
most conveniently to be found in A.J.A., XLI, 1937, pp. 86 ff. 

Line 211: Aristokritos is a new name in Aphidna. 
Line 213: P.A. 15452 must be some relation. 
Line 214: The restoration seems unavoidable. I have not found the name 

elsewhere. 
Line 216: This is P.A. 10652, his second appearance in these documents (cf. 

I.G., 112, 1569, lines 55-59). I have discussed his prominence in the 'twenties briefly 
elsewhere (B.S.A., L, 1955, p. 35). He can hardly have been born much after 373. 

Line 240: He is P.A. 15038, and was still alive in 303 (I.G., 112, 483, line 8). 
Line 243: A possible clue to restoration is to be found in I.G., lJ2, 478, line 82 

[E]v],ovXos K-buo[o --- KKVvVEV'9, an ephebe of 305/4, who would presumably be 
a grandson. I.G., JJ2, 1755, line 15, is too distant in time to serve as a clue. 

Line 254: This is P.A. 14160, born not later than 377, but still active in the 
'twenties. 

Line 266: llpta6vOq is a new reading; cf. rlpEav6hlj (I.G., XII, 5, 609, line 290; 
Keos). 

Line 267: The grave stele of his grandfather who bears the same names belongs 
to the beginning of the century (I.G., 112, 5565; photograph in 'ApX. AEXr., 1920-21, 
p. 116). 

Lines 328-330: The stone has A'NTI1KEN[HE1 but neither the alteration nor 
the restoration is doubtful. I have discussed this troublesome family at length else- 
where (B.S.A., L, 1955, pp. 21-22), and have attempted to simplify Kirchner's rather 
complicated stemma (ad P.A. 1196) by identifying his Antiphates I and II and his 
Antisthenes I, II, and III. The result would be that the elder Antisthenes, born 
between 420 and 410, is last mentioned in 334/3 and is dead by 326/5 when the 
Antisthenes of our inscription pays for half a new trireme as his heir. This would 
definitely date our inscription as later than 334/3. If my surgery on the stemma is 
thought too drastic, the only relevant conclusion that can be drawn from Kirchner's 
stemma is that these sons are in control of the family property by 326/5. 

Line 333: No certain restoration can be made, since there is duplication of this 
name in the deme. I curtail discussion by referring to Kirchner's stemma (ad P.A. 
12413), with which I agree. Nikostratos I had three sons: (1) Nikostratos III (P.A. 
11025), who appears on a tessera iudicialis of, say, 360-340 (I.G., 112, 1889; this and 
II2, 1836 are in the Museum of the British School at Athens); (2) Menon (P.A. 
10076), trierarch in 356/5; (3) Pythodoros (P.A. 12413), born 384/3, trierarch, 
Amphiktyon at Delos 341/0, diaitetes 325/4. Pythodoros had a son, Nikostratos II 
(P.A. 11026), who appears together with his father in another of these documents 
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(I.G., JJ2, 1576, lines 9-12) and by himself on I.G., IJ2, 2408. This inscription is of 
the Lykourgan period and has ten names from Oineis singled out at the top, followed 
by the beginning of a catalogue of Oineis. Unless this document is quite unparalleled, 
it is an ephebe-list, with the ephebic lochagoi singled out for special mention (see 
Roussel, Rev. Arch., XVIII, 1941, pp. 222-226; Meritt, A.J.P., LXVI, 1945, pp. 234- 
239; Pouilloux, La Forteresse de Rhamnonte, p. 107), and this makes good sense 
about the ages of Nikostratos II and of Aischines' son, Atrometos, who also appears 
in I.G., IJ2, 2408. The only difficulty about this view is that there will have to be two 
Aristophons of Phyle, and Pritchett's note on Aristophon (Hesperia, Suppl. VIII, 
p. 277) will have to be emended accordingly. It seems quite clear that Nikostratos II 
cannot be the successful boys' choregos of 331/0 (I.G., IJ2, 2318, line 334), for the 
choregos must have been born before 371 (Aischines I, 11; Aristotle, Ath. Pol., 56; 
B.S.A., L, 1955, p. 24), and was almost certainly Nikostratos III. In this state of 
uncertainty, all we can say is that the restoration here will either be HvOoMpov and 
the reference to Nikostratos II, or NtKOo-rpaTov and the reference to Nikostratos III. 

Lines 335 ff.: The accepted date for the birth of Misgolas (P.A. 10225) is 390. 
I have tried to show elsewhere (Cl. Rev., N.S. VIII, 1958, p. 108) that the retention 
of this date raises acute difficulties which resolve themselves into a choice between 
abandoning the age-qualification of thirty for the boule and emending Aischines, I, 49. 
I chose the latter alternative, and suggested a birthdate for Misgolas and Aischines 
ca. 398. In this inscription Misgolas and his brother still have part of their estate 
undivided, but we know nothing of their father, and have no idea when he died. It 
has been plausibly suggested that their grandfather was secretary of the tamiai in 
403/2 (I.G., II2, 1370, line 5; J.H.S., LVIII, 1938, pp. 78-79). 

Line 344: Tod read a-[re]xta-r'v, Lolling followed by Kirchner r[O]KLKW7r 'V. I 
suggest r[E&]xtcrriv, by far its earliest appearance, but not, I think, surprising. 

I defer comment on the date of the stele. We may however note the salient facts 
about it as a wvhole. Face A seems to have contained about 125 entries, Face B about 
140. Face A has only the formula with the slave's name in the nominative, Face B has 
only the formula with the slave's name in the accusative. It seems reasonably certain 
that Face A, with its more careful hand and the list planned to cover the whole face 
of the stele, was inscribed first. Face B was carved at a different time or, at any 
rate, by another hand. 

There is more to be said about the group of documents to which this stele belongs. 
I begin with some revisions of their texts. 

I.G., II2, 1553 seems certainly to have had three columns at least, with one more 
to the left. Traces of the original back are preserved, but we cannot tell whether it 
was opisthographic. All entries preserved have the dwro4vyoxv formula, as on Face A 
of our stele. Line 4 should read locrtaq. The traces in line 45 do not appear to fit the 
Corpus restoration. 
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I.G., 112, 1560: The law which would make all so much clearer can only be slightly 
improved. Line 3 should read av'Pa'uRa .A..IT E.; line 4 H. IE... ot 8LKao-; line 7 V Ka' T0 

rra4,uoLv (oraGpo'v is of course neuter in Attic of this period, and what seems a parallel 
to this phrase will be found in a new edition of I.G., 12, 333, which A. M. Woodward 
and I are preparing); line 14 is apparently K I OA, and line 15 is a sigma, not an 
epsilon. Kirchner was clearly right in suggesting o0] KiV in line 12, and therefore the 
avo4vyczv formula was used on both sides of the stele, which are both in the same hand. 

I.G., II2, 1561: The back is original, but uninscribed. The disposition of the 
inscription closely resembles 1564-1565, but the stone is slightly thicker, and its marble 
is different. Line 33 reads lIpoevov llvXa [yo'pov 'AXEp (8ov'Orov)], thereby confirming 
Preuner's restoration. All we have is in the drobvyodv formula, and this also applies to 
1562 and 1563 where I have no changes to make. 

I.G., 12, 1564 and 1565 (E. M. 5302) are from the same stele, with 1565B 
coming from the same side of the stele as 1564. The back of 1564 is original and 
uninscribed, and it therefore should probably be placed below 1565. Again both 
sides have the a'vo4vycov formula. It will be noted that the reverse (1565A) has at 
least two columns, and this will also be true of the obverse. 

I.G., IJ2, 1566 is another opisthographic stele, with at least two columns on the 
obverse. Its most interesting feature is the sudden change at line 18 from the 
airo4vyc'v formula to the other, with the citizen's name in the nominative. It is cut by 
only one hand, but the change in formula is paralleled by a marked decline in neatness, 
as if the lines after line 17 were cut later after the stele had been set up. 

I.G., II2, 1567 and 1568 belong together and are from another opisthographic 
stele; 1567 has an original back uninscribed, and is presumably lower on the stele 
than 1568. 1568B has illegible traces of another column to the left. There were 
therefore at least two columns on each side; again both are in the a'rovy6v formula. 

The two sides of I.G., I12, 1569 are in different hands, but seem to have had the 
same number of columns, at least four. They have only the arobvy(d'v formula. I 
would prefer IlaX (X-qvEa) in line 47. 

I.G., 112, 1570, opisthographic, but with nothing useful legible on the back, has 
at least three columns of the drobvyw'v formula. Line 3 ends 'Ap, with an uninscribed 
space; line 8 should read TaXvX (Xov) ; line 8a ] 8qppov HvOo8o[pov] ep&a6tov. In line 34 
there is no room for the restoration printed in the Corpus, and I read 'AvrTe7'J1V 
'AvT[- - I -] -a----- -] and compare P.A. 996-997. 

I.G., 112, 1571 apparently goes with 1574, since it has a curious edge, sloping 
inwards under the face, while 1574's edge slopes outwards. I cannot account for 
this. J.G., II2, 1573, which I have not seen, probably belongs either to this stele or 
to 1575, to judge by its arrangement. Again the a'vofvycdyv formula is universal. 

I.G., I12, 1572 also has the a&ro4vy6v formula. The profession in line 8 ends not 
with eta, but with a certain nu, and I think the current restoration extremely doubtful. 
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I.G., 12, 1575: I see no trace of line 1. In Column I, line 20, I read mra, in line 24 
cp, in line 26 'qvco. In Column II, line 15 XtKpdr[ovq]. On Face B, line 38, I&XoKpdnr?7 
4 [X and a new line 49 7 

o.. ] .ito. v. I follow Gomme (Population of Athens, 
p. 42, note 1) in doubting the association of Face B with the rest of our texts. Face A 
has only the arobvyc6v formula. 

I.G., JJ2, 1576 has a formula peculiar to itself, slave's name, profession and 
deme, uiiE'vyE, master's name, and lacks all reference to the phialai. Inscribed on at 
least two adjacent sides, it had at least three columns on the obverse. Line 12 has 

[ll]vO08(6pov. In line 14 I doubt [x6 fvo[1cT6X], for the first preserved letter appears 
to be rather iota or tau. In line 23, I distrust 'Av6X[apo-t]v, and suspect a metic 
'Avay j [... e] v Kv8a9 j [otKoVvra]j. 

I.G., JJ2, 1577 is an unsatisfactory stone of mysterious arrangement. Line 3 
appears to end OtK AQT[., line 6 raXaar&o[ , and there are two unread lines, 8 
AOXAXOY and 9 [r] aAa [o-to. 

I.G., JJ2, 1578 must have had three columns to make room for the prescript. 
Line 4 reads 'H/yEoparov; line 5 [, ] llat. It has been noted that Column I (really II) 
has no reference to the phialai. On what grounds the Corpus restores references to 
them in Column II I do not know. It seems fairly clear that Column II does not have 
the iro4vya'v or a1rE'OVYE formula, and that the change had already started in the 
previous column, for it seems unlikely that 'ApKa8a in line 8 in the accusative preceded 
EVKT4r.CL in the nominative in the same entry. 

We have now reduced the number of stelai to seventeen, and it is possible that 
the number may have to be still further reduced, either because I have failed to notice 
a possible association or because a change of hand or arrangement in the middle of 
a stele may be concealing an association from us. In our present state of ignorance, 
we cannot of course assert that each stele represents a year. 

One important result of this reduction of stelai is that it now becomes much 
clearer that the formula with the slave name in the accusative is distinctly rare. It now 
appears only on the abnormal (since it lacks the phialai) I.G., 112, 1578, the great stele 
here republished, and on 1566. It will be noted that in the last two cases there is some 
reason to assert that the entries using this formula are cut later. 

Some rough stylistic grouping is possible. I am disposed to separate I.G., 112, 
1576 and 1578, because they lack the phialai, and because, even apart from this, 1576 
certainly, 1578 probably, has a different formula from the rest. It is tempting to 
suggest that the reference to a o-,raOtu6v in the law of 1560 refers to the introduction 
of the phialai. I.G., 112, 1576 and 1578 will then be earlier than 1560, which should 
certainly be the earliest of the rest, since it has what appears to be the law establishing 
the institution. With 1560 we may perhaps group 1561, 1562, 1563 and 1564 + 1565, 
since all these inset and isolate bataX-qv o-raopov: H. Another stylistic grouping is 
formed by 1571 + 1574, and 1575, as well as 1573, if this turns out to belong to a 
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third stele. All these start a new entry by outsetting the first line. Otherwise there 
is no very obvious grouping. Perhaps one would expect 1553 with its continuous lines 
to be the latest. 

Absolute dating of the whole group is hardly possible. Kirchner in the Editio 
Minor places them all ca. 330, although his datings scattered through P.A. show 
both earlier and much later dates. The only attempt at precise dating I know is that 
of Diller, Race Mixture among the Greeks before Alexander, pp. 167-168, who 
argues that, since the first large silver hydriai were made from the ba'Xac kEXEv0OEpUcai 
in 321/0 '(I.G., If2, 1469, lines 3 if.), the institution of dedicating the phialai began at 
this time. But this is clearly not cogent, since the individual phialai may have been 
retained separately for some years in the treasury before the decision was taken to 
melt them and make larger offerings from them. The point must, however, be borne 
in mind, and we must add that there is evidence for another such hydria being made 
in 313/2 (I.G., IH2, 1480, lines 8-11; unpublished restorations). 

Greater precision can be sought by a prosopographical investigation of the lists. 
The assumption that 1576 and 1578 are the earliest, because they lack the phialai, 
gives some help. I.G., IF, 1576, lines 9-12, has Pythodoros and his son, Nikostratos II, 
of Acharnai joining to free a family slave. It will be clear from our discussion of the 
family (pp. 232-3) that there is no likelihood of Nikostratos being of age to do this 
before the end of the 'thirties; unless I.G., II2, 2408, is the earliest known ephebe-list, 
not until after 334. One cannot fix a lower limit; Pythodoros was alive until 324 at 
least. But note ADTOKX9 Xatpiir7rov lfEevs (1576, lines 71 if.). Kirchner seems to 
have thought him the ephebe of 334/3. This is unsatisfactory, since his father X.A.II. 

appears in the presumably later list 1567, line 14, and the Autokles of 1576 is more 
likely to be the ephebe's grandfather. But since the ephebe's father Chairippos was 
bouleutes in 335/4 (I.G., II2, 1700, lines 161-2) and was therefore born in 365 at 
the latest, it would be undesirable to take the elder Autokles, and 1576 with him, too 
far into the 'twenties. 

For the inscriptions with phialai, practically all the useful evidence comes from 
our large inscription. The crucial points on Face A are (1) line 507, of which what is 
now the most likely interpretation will point to a date later than 333; (2) lines 189 ff. 
These last seem very strong evidence for a date later than Kirchner's. Three sons of 
a Demon Phrearrhios join to free a slave. This almost certainly implies that their 
father is dead, but a Demon Phrearrhios is alive in 323 or 322 (I.G., II2, 1632, 
line 248). He could be a cousin, but we have no evidence to suggest a cousin's 
existence. If the upper limit for Face A is 323, the lower limit cannot be much later. 
We have on it men born in 389/8 (line 140), 380 or earlier (line 219), possibly even 
before 397 (line 557), besides one man (line 548) who died and was buried before 
the sumptuary legislation of Demetrios in 317/6. 
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Face B, which must be later, helps a little. The evidence of lines 328-330, on my 
view, proves a date later than 334/3. If the Nikostratos of line 332 is Nikostratos II, 
the date should be later than 325/4, when his father was still alive. Counterbalancing 
evidence comes from lines 335 if., since, even if Misgolas was only 70 in 320, this is 
still remarkably late for him to be holding property in common with his brother. But 
this is a difficulty on any view now possible. It certainly prevents us from taking 
the inscription much lower than 320. 

The evidence suggests therefore that the institution of the 4taA6aX seEXEVOEp&Kai 

cannot be earlier than ca. 330, and strong, but not decisive, prosopographical evidence 
suggests a date at the end of the 'twenties for at least one of the lists. This fits well 
with Diller's hypothesis. 

I do not propose to discuss the legal problems of these lists at length. For the 
commonest formula, slave's name-profession-domicile, aTro4vywv, master's name, 
4ta6X,qv uraObuLov :H, we have the plausible theory of Tod and Bosanquet 4 that we have 
to deal with a group of manumissions carried out by fictitious processes &lro-Tratov, 

as described by Harpokration, s.v.,5 to which the compulsory dedication of a phiale 
was added, by, I suggest, the law of I.G., 112, 1560, as a registration fee. I.G., 12, 
1576 and Column I (really II) of 1578 will be the registration of similar actions 
before the institution of the phiale.6 

Difficulties really arise with the reverse formulae where the master's name is in 
the nominative. Here it is easier to see the difficulties in earlier theories than to suggest 
anything plausible in their place. Wilamowitz, for example,7 thought that the missing 
participle was geEXo/uLEvOq Evg EXEvOEptav, but the reverse formula appears in 1578, 
where the heading clearly excludes any other suit but that known as a7TrocrrLo-ov, and 
Wilamowitz made no attempt to show how the type of vindicatio he suggested fitted 
into a 8t&K7) aroo-raa-wov. Kahrstedt S has suggested that the reverse formula did not 
indicate a difference in the type or result of a case, but merely that the master and 
not the freedman paid for the phiale. This view, however, also clashes with the 
evidence of 1578, where, although the phialai have been restored, there is no reason 
to suppose their presence. Tod ' suggested that in these cases one should expect the 
logical opposite of ao,ovy6v, that is, EAXcv, and suppose that the masters won their 
case, but the large number of such entries on the reverse of our great stele suggests 
that here too some legal fiction leading to manumission is in question. 

4B.S.A., VIII, 1901-2, pp. 197-202. 
5 On the non-fictitious form of this action, see Gernet, Droit et Societe dans la Gretce ancienne, 

pp. 168-172. 
8 Tod, op. cit., p. 198, note 2, attempted to explain the absence of the phialai from 1576 by 

assuming that they were referred to in the heading, but in 1578 they are absent from the heading too. 
"Hermes, XXII, 1887, p. 110, note 1 ==Kleine Schriften, V, i, p. 275, note 1. 
8 Staatsgebiet tund Staatsangehirige in Athen, pp. 308-309. 

b loc. cit. 
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The only possible, although perhaps not very probable, view that I can see is a 
combination of the views of Tod and Kahrstedt. We have seen some reason to believe 
that Face B of our great stele and that part of 1566 where the reverse formula is 
employed are later than the normal formula, and they may date from a time where 
the legal responsibility for providing the phiale had been transferred to the master. 
This would leave the cases of 1578, Column II, as genuine examples of a success by 
a master in a &K &aroo-Tao-tov and the only cause for doubt which can be raised is that 
the prescript of 1578 refers to one particular day, and that if the cases registered on it 
were genuinely contested, the polemarch would have had a full day.10 

The truth of the matter is that our evidence is inadequate. Another fragment 
of the law of I.G., 12, 1560 or another prescript would improve our position. At the 
moment we cannot do more than guess at the legal procedure involved, and in the 
absence of precise dates, speculation as to the political background of this large body 
of inscriptions is quite unprofitable. I agree with, but cannot expand, the comment of 
M. I. Finley," " The fact that all the evidence is crowded within a time span of two 
decades or less suggests that the whole procedure was not a normal one in Athens, but 
was created to meet peculiar conditions of the moment." 

DAVID M. LEWIS 
CHRIST CHURCH, OXFORD 

10 Besides the works referred to in the commentary to I.G., 112, 1553, I have found Kahrstedt, 
op. cit., pp. 305-309, most helpful. I do not understand the views of Westermann, Journal of Near 
Eastern Studies, V, 1946, pp. 94-99. 

11 Land and Credit in Ancient Athens, p. 291. 
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